



Instructions for Use



BISCO, Inc.
1100 W. Irving Park Road
 Schaumburg, IL 60193
U.S.A.

1-847-534-6000
1-800-247-3368

CAUTION: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed dentist.

BiscoVerm™ LV

Low Viscosity Liquid Polish
GENERAL INFORMATION

BiscoVerm LV is a low-viscosity, light-cured resin formulation used to seal the surface of restorations while leaving a smooth polished surface. Due to its unique proprietary chemistry, BiscoVerm LV cures without any sticky oxygen-inhibited layer. BiscoVerm LV may reduce or even eliminate the need for manual polishing. The unique chemistry of BiscoVerm LV allows for the use of LED, PAC, and halogen curing lights to achieve polymerization.

Indications For Use

BiscoVerm LV is used to seal and polish:ginger:

- A. Newly placed direct composites (cured only)
- B. Previously placed direct composites
- C. Provisionals
- D. Resin-modified glass ionomers
- E. Enamel before or after orthodontic bracket placement
- F. Enamel after whitening (bleaching)

SOLUBLE APPLICATION

- H. Direct orthodontic restorations
- F. Enamel after whitening (bleaching)
- H. Appliances and orthodontic retainers
- F. Enamel after whitening (bleaching)
- H. Appliances and orthodontic retainers

Warnings:

- A. Highly flammable
- B. Avoid splashing into the eyes. If BiscoVerm LV comes into contact with the eyes, flush with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention.
- C. Upon curing, BiscoVerm LV may produce a brief exothermic reaction which is minimized by applying in a thin layer. Do not cure on soft tissue.
- D. Avoid contact with the skin. If the skin is exposed, avoid contact with the skin. If an injury may result, the skin should be washed with soap and water.
- E. In order to prevent periods of time, if accidentally applied into the eye, flush with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention immediately. In case of contact with other tissues, rinse immediately with plenty of water for several minutes.
- F. A color bar is recommended for restorations and other indications where coloration may be possible.

CAUTIONS:

- A. Cross-contamination: Product may contain items that are designed for one use. Dispose of used or contaminated accessories. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.

- A. Keep UN-ETCH™ away from direct sunlight.
- B. BiscoVerm LV is a light-curable material. Use BiscoVerm LV immediately once it is dispensed in the mixing well. Prolonged exposure to air and light may lead to a solvent evaporation and thickening of the material.
- C. Avoid contact with the eyes.
- D. Avoid contact with the skin.
- E. Enamel before or after orthodontic bracket placement
- F. Enamel after whitening (bleaching)
- H. Appliances and orthodontic retainers
- F. Enamel after whitening (bleaching)
- H. Appliances and orthodontic retainers

SAFETY DATA SHEET available at www.Bisco.com

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- A. Light cure and contour the composite.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- B. Rinse and dry.
- C. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

- A. Rinse and dry.
- B. Apply adjacent, such as UN-ETCH, to the cured composite and adjacent tooth structure for 15 seconds.
- C. Rinse and dry.
- D. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- E. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- F. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- G. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."
- H. Continue with Section "Applying BiscoVerm LV."

Indikationen für den Gebrauch:
BiscoVerm LV wird zur Versiegelung und zum Polieren/Glättchen verwendet.
A. Neu eingesetzte, direkte Composite-Restaurationen (ausgehärtet)
B. Früher eingesetzte, direkte Composite-Restaurationen
C. Provisionen
D. Harzmodifizierte Glasionomerzemente
E. Zahnschmelz vor oder nach Einsetzen von orthodontischen Brackets
F. Zahnschmelz nach Zahnreinigung (Bleichen)
G. Amylophen
H. Direkte Composite-Restaurationen

Warnhinweise:
• Leicht entzündbar.
• Spritzer in die Augen vermeiden. Falls BiscoVerm LV in Kontakt mit den Augen gelangt, mit reichlich Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.
• Nach dem Aushärten kann BiscoVerm LV eine kurze exotherme Reaktion verursachen, die durch das Auftragen einer dünnen Schicht auf ein Minimum reduziert wird. Nicht auf Weichgewebe auftragen.
• Die im Ätzgel enthaltene Phosphorsäure kann Augen und Haut schaden. Es kann zu Verätzungen kommen, wenn das Ätzgel längere Zeit auf Haut oder Schleimhaut einwirkt. Wenn Versenkenheit etc. ins Auge spritzt, mit reichlich Wasser spülen und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Im Falle von Kontakt mit anderen Geweben sofort mehrere Minuten lang gründlich mit Wasser abspülen.
• Für alle Restaurationen und sonstigen Indikationen, bei denen eine Kontamination möglich ist, wird ein Kolonnen-entkalkterem.

Vorsicht:
• Kreuzkontamination: Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die die enzimatische Gärung bestimmt sind. Benutze oder kontaminiertes Zubehör auch zu anderen. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.

Zusätzliche Maßnahmen:
• BiscoVerm LV enthält lichtstabile Methacyle. BiscoVerm LV unverzüglich verwenden, sobald es in die Amischschale gegeben wurde. Eine längere Exposition gegenüber Luft und Licht kann dazu führen, dass das Lösungsmittel verdunstet und das Material sich dickt.
• Um die Verdünnung von BiscoVerm LV zu vermeiden, den Behälter dicht verschlossen halten.
• Hochvakuum verwendete Materialien: Methacrylate können für empfindlichen Personen auslösen. Im Fall von Hautkontakt, die Hand mit Seife und Wasser waschen.
• BiscoVerm LV von den Lichtstrahlen 15 Sekunden lang vollständig abdecken lassen.
• Mit einer LED-, PAC- oder Halogenlampe 30 Sekunden lang vollständig härten.
• Die Lichtbestrahlung der Polymerisationslampe sollte so nahe und so direkt wie möglich auf die Härzfläche gehalten werden. Falls eine große Härzfläche hinzugefügt werden soll, empfohlen ist es, Bereiche in mehrere Abschnitte zu unterteilen und jeden Abschnitt einzeln zu härten.
• Bei geringer Intensität der Polymerisationslampe bzw. ungenügender Polymerisationsdauer bleibt an der Oberfläche von BiscoVerm LV eine Schmelzschicht zurück.
• Siehe Erläuterung der Einzelkomponenten für spezifische Halterungsanleitungen.
• UN-ETCH™ nicht direkt ansonsten ausstrahlen.
• Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage erhältlich.
• Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist erhältlich unter www.Bisco.com.

Auf nur eingesetzten Composite-Restaurationen:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf älteren/härteren eingesetzten Composite-Restaurationen oder bei Reappolierung:
1. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit Bismitteln, einem Sandstrahler, oder auhen Sie sie mit einem feinen Diamantbohrer auf. Abspülen und trocknen.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Bei älteren/härteren eingesetzten Composite-Restaurationen oder bei Reappolierung:
1. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit Bismitteln, einem Sandstrahler, oder auhen Sie sie mit einem feinen Diamantbohrer auf. Abspülen und trocknen.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf älteren/härteren eingesetzten Composite-Restaurationen oder bei Reappolierung:
1. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit Bismitteln, einem Sandstrahler, oder auhen Sie sie mit einem feinen Diamantbohrer auf. Abspülen und trocknen.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

Auf einer neuen/eingearbeiteten Composite-Restauration:
1. Lichtähren und kontrollieren Sie die Composite-Restauration.
2. Tragen Sie ein Ätzmittel wie UN-ETCH 15 Sekunden lang auf die getähnte Composite-Restauration und umliegende Zahnoberfläche auf.
3. Abspülen und trocknen.
4. Fahren Sie mit Kapitel "Auftragen von BiscoVerm LV" fort.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

A. Sur une nouvelle restauration composite polymérisable:
1. Après polymérisation directe, réaliser le contour du composite.
2. Appliquer un gel de mordançage acide, comme UN-ETCH, sur le composite polymérisé et l'émul adjacent pendant 15 secondes.
3. Rincer et sécher.
4. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

B. Sur une restauration ancienne / restaurée ou pour une re-polissage:
1. Nettoyer la pièce, ou mousser ou rincer à la fraise diamantée. Rincer et sécher.
2. Appliquer un gel de mordançage acide, comme UN-ETCH, sur le composite polymérisé et l'émul adjacent pendant 15 secondes.
3. Rincer et sécher.
4. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

C. Préparation (avant l'usage):
NOTE: Avant l'usage avant ou après le scellement.
1. Procéder au nettoyage de la restauration provisoire.
2. Rincer et sécher. (Le mordançage peut être négligé.)
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

D. Sur un ciment verre ionomère modifié par adjonction de résine photopolymérisable ou bio-polymérisable:
1. Placer le ciment verre ionomère modifié par adjonction de résine selon les instructions du fabricant.
2. Photopolymériser 3 à 5 secondes à 500mW/cm² et procéder au contourage de la restauration.
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

E. Avant la mise en place des brackets:
1. Nettoyer les surfaces à l'aide de poudre de ponce mélangée avec de l'eau.
2. Monter les surfaces à l'aide d'appareils photographiques, comme UN-ETCH, pendant 30 secondes (120 secondes pour les dents permanentes).
3. Rincer à l'eau (appréhension à 10-20 secondes) et sécher soigneusement. Les surfaces montées doivent montrer un aspect blanc crayeux. Rinser, montez à nouveau 20 secondes supplémentaires.
4. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

F. Mise en place des brackets orthodontiques:
NOTE: Pour être utilisé avant ou après le scellement.
1. Procéder au nettoyage de la restauration provisoire.
2. Rincer et sécher. (Le mordançage peut être négligé.)
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

G. Disposition de l'arc:
1. Contourner et appliquer soigneusement le dispositif. Nettoyer / rincer / sécher.
2. Rincer et sécher.
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

H. Sur les restants indiqués en composite:
NOTE: Pour être utilisé avant ou après le scellement.
1. Nettoyer la pièce, ou mousser ou rincer à la fraise diamantée. Rincer et sécher.
2. Appliquer un gel de mordançage acide, comme UN-ETCH, sur le composite polymérisé et l'émul adjacent pendant 15 secondes.
3. Rincer et sécher.
4. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

A. Sur une nouvelle restauration composite polymérisable:
1. Dépoussié BiscoVerm LV dans un godet de mélange. Imprimer un projectile de BiscoVerm LV. Essuyer les dents et le bord de godet avec l'index.
2. Appliquer une fine couche de BiscoVerm LV en une seule direction, suivre un mouvement doux. Ne pas agiter le projectile durant l'application.
3. Appliquer le projectile pendant 15 secondes sur la surface. Retirer le projectile. Répéter ce processus jusqu'à ce que la surface soit complètement recouverte.

B. Sur une restauration ancienne / restaurée ou pour une re-polissage:
1. Dépoussié BiscoVerm LV dans un godet de mélange. Imprimer un projectile de BiscoVerm LV. Essuyer les dents et le bord de godet avec l'index.
2. Appliquer une fine couche de BiscoVerm LV en une seule direction, suivre un mouvement doux. Ne pas agiter le projectile durant l'application.
3. Appliquer le projectile pendant 15 secondes sur la surface. Retirer le projectile. Répéter ce processus jusqu'à ce que la surface soit complètement recouverte.

C. Préparation (avant l'usage):
1. Dépoussié BiscoVerm LV dans un godet de mélange. Imprimer un projectile de BiscoVerm LV. Essuyer les dents et le bord de godet avec l'index.
2. Appliquer une fine couche de BiscoVerm LV en une seule direction, suivre un mouvement doux. Ne pas agiter le projectile durant l'application.
3. Appliquer le projectile pendant 15 secondes sur la surface. Retirer le projectile. Répéter ce processus jusqu'à ce que la surface soit complètement recouverte.

D. Sur un ciment verre ionomère modifié par adjonction de résine photopolymérisable ou bio-polymérisable:
1. Placer le ciment verre ionomère modifié par adjonction de résine selon les instructions du fabricant.
2. Photopolymériser 3 à 5 secondes à 500mW/cm² et procéder au contourage de la restauration.
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

E. Avant la mise en place des brackets:
1. Nettoyer les surfaces à l'aide de poudre de ponce mélangée avec de l'eau.
2. Monter les surfaces à l'aide d'appareils photographiques, comme UN-ETCH, pendant 30 secondes.
3. Rincer à l'eau (appréhension à 10-20 secondes) et sécher soigneusement. Les surfaces montées doivent montrer un aspect blanc crayeux. Rinser, montez à nouveau 20 secondes supplémentaires.
4. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

F. Mise en place des brackets orthodontiques:
NOTE: Pour être utilisé avant ou après le scellement.
1. Procéder au nettoyage de la restauration provisoire.
2. Rincer et sécher. (Le mordançage peut être négligé.)
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

G. Disposition de l'arc:
1. Contourner et appliquer soigneusement le dispositif. Nettoyer / rincer / sécher.
2. Rincer et sécher.
3. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

H. Sur les restants indiqués en composite:
NOTE: Pour être utilisé avant ou après le scellement.
1. Nettoyer la pièce, ou mousser ou rincer à la fraise diamantée. Rincer et sécher.
2. Appliquer un gel de mordançage acide, comme UN-ETCH, sur le composite polymérisé et l'émul adjacent pendant 15 secondes.
3. Rincer et sécher.
4. Poursuivre avec les instructions de la section "Application du BiscoVerm LV".

A. Sur une nouvelle restauration composite polymérisable:
1. Dépoussié BiscoVerm LV dans un godet de mélange. Imprimer un projectile de BiscoVerm LV. Essuyer les dents et le bord de godet avec l'index.
2. Appliquer une fine couche de BiscoVerm LV en une seule direction, suivre un mouvement doux. Ne pas agiter le projectile durant l'application.
3. Appliquer le projectile pendant 15 secondes sur la surface. Retirer le projectile. Répéter ce processus jusqu'à ce que la surface soit complètement recouverte.

B. Sur une restauration ancienne / restaurée ou pour une re-polissage:
1. Dépoussié BiscoVerm LV dans un godet de mélange. Imprimer un projectile de BiscoVerm LV. Essuyer les dents et le bord de godet avec l'index.
2. Appliquer une fine couche de BiscoVerm LV en une seule direction, suivre un mouvement doux. Ne pas agiter le projectile durant l'application.
3. Appliquer le projectile pendant 15 secondes sur la surface. Retirer le projectile. Répéter ce processus jusqu'à ce que la surface soit complètement recouverte.

C. Préparation (avant l'usage):
1. Dépoussié BiscoVerm LV dans un godet de mélange. Imprimer un projectile de BiscoVerm LV. Essuyer les dents et le bord de godet avec l'index.
2. Appliquer une fine couche de BiscoVerm LV en une seule direction, suivre un mouvement doux. Ne pas agiter le projectile durant l'application.
3. Appliquer le projectile pendant 15 secondes sur la surface. Retirer le projectile. Répéter ce processus jusqu'à ce que la surface soit complètement recouverte.

